ARTICLE IX

Article X(2)(a) of the SLA 2006 shall be deleted and replaced by the following:

"(a) except for 9157-9516 Québec inc. (Scierie Nord-Sud inc.), a base average monthly production shall be established for each company in Annex 10 equivalent to its total production of Softwood Lumber Products for 2004 and 2005, divided by 24. For 9157-9516 Québec inc. (Scierie Nord-Sud inc.), a base average monthly production shall be established that is equivalent to its total production of Softwood Lumber Products for 2002 and 2003, divided by 24;"

ARTICLE X

Article X(3) of the SLA 2006 shall be deleted and replaced by the following:

With respect to each company listed in Annex 10, the province in which the company is located shall provide Canada before the Effective Date with a certified statement attesting to the company's total production of Softwood Lumber Products for 2004 and 2005. In the case of 9157-9516 Québec inc. (Scierie Nord-Sud inc.), Québec shall provide Canada before the Effective Date with a certified statement attesting to the company's total production of Softwood Lumber Products for 2002 and 2003. Canada shall provide these statements to the United States within 10 days of receipt. This information shall not be treated as confidential under Article XVI. If exclusion of a company is limited to one or more mills, "company" in this Article shall be limited to those one or more mills. The Parties shall cooperate with respect to monitoring and enforcement, as contemplated in Article XV, in respect of claims of exclusion under this Article."

ARTICLE XI

Annex 2A of the SLA 2006 shall be deleted and replaced by the attached Annex 2A.